City to cross the East river. 
2. Twenty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($27,5oo) a year for ten years for 

the privilege of constructing and operating the new railroad across streets and public 
property other than Ward's Island and Randall's Island, and fifty-five thousand dollars 
($55,000) a year for the next fifteen years. 

3. The reasonable value of the use and occupation of the property belonging to 
the City upon Ward's Island and Randall's Island, including both property on the sur-
face and also the overhead space taken by the elevated structure across the islands.

[...]

To lay down, construct and operate a railway upon a route the centre line 
of which is as follows, to wit : Beginning at a point in the Borough of Brooklyn 
over the northeasterly side of Knickerbocker avenue near the Roman Catholic Cemetery 
of the Most Holy Trinity, and not more than one hundred and fifty-eight (158) feet 
or less than one hundred and twenty-eight (128) feet southeasterly from the south-
easterly side of Moffatt street as the same is now laid out or proposed, and running 
thence into the Borough of Queens and to the west of the Evergreen Cemetery and 
crossing over Cooper avenue at or near its intersection with Wyckoff avenue as now 
existing or proposed; thence running in a generally northeasterly direction, crossing 
over Cypress avenue at a point not more than one hundred and thirty-nine (139) feet 
or less than one hundred and nine (tog) feet northwesterly from the intersection of 
the centre line of Cypress avenue with the centre line of Washington avenue; 
thence continuing in a generally northeasterly direction to a point over the centre 
line of Myrtle avenue not more than nine hundred and fifty-eight (958) 
feet or less than nine hundred and twenty-eight (928) feet westerly from 
the intersection of the said centre line of Myrtle avenue with the centre 
line of Fresh Pond road; thence crossing over Fresh Pond road at a point in its 
centre line not more than seven hundred and nineteen (719) feet or less than six 
hundred and eighty-nine (689) feet northwesterly from the intersection of the centre 
line of that road with the centre line of Myrtle avenue; thence continuing still in a 
generally northeasterly direction and crossing over Edsall avenue at a point in the 
centre line thereof at or near its intersection with Howard street as now laid out or 
proposed until it intersects a portion of the railroad now constructed of the Railroad 
Company at a point distant not more than two hundred and fifty-nine (259) feet or less 
than two hundred and twenty-nine (229) feet east of the centre line of the railway of The 
Brooklyn Heights Railroad Company, where it crosses the railroad now constructed 
of the Railroad company; thence northeasterly and crossing under the centre line 
of Metropolitan avenue at a point not more than seven hundred and twenty-nine (729) 
feet or less than six hundred and ninety-nine (699) feet westerly from the intersection 
of the centre line of Metropolitan avenue with the centre line of Juniper avenue as 
now laid out or proposed; thence running northeasterly and crossing under the centre 
line of Juniper avenue at a point not more than eleven hundred and fifty-nine

[...]

the intersection of the centre line of Juniper avenue with the centre line of Metro-
politan avenue; thence running northeasterly on a curve with its concavity to the west 
to a point under the centre line of Nagy street as now proposed at a point not more 
than three hundred and seven (307) feet nor less than two hundred and seventy-
seven (277) feet southeasterly from the intersection of the centre line of Nagy street 
with the centre line of Eliot avenue, as now proposed; thence continuing north-
easterly on a curve with its concavity to the west to a point under the centre line of 
Eliot avenue not more than two hundred and thirty-six (236) feet nor less than two 
hundred and six (2o6) feet northeasterly from the intersection of the centre line of 
Eliot avenue with the centre line of Nagy street; thence continuing northeasterly on a 
curve with its concavity to the west to a point under the centre line of Johnson avenue 
not more than three hundred and thirty-seven (337) feet or less than three hundred 
and seven (3o7) feet easterly from the intersection of the centre line of Johnson 
avenue with the centre line of Weston avenue as now laid out or proposed; thence 
northerly to a point under the centre line of the North Hempstead plank road not